

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17 Civ. 6221 (KPF)

**PRIME BROKER DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS ALL CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A PLAUSIBLE ANTITRUST CONSPIRACY.....2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Demonstrates That Their Conspiracy Theory Is
 Facially Implausible.2

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Direct Evidence of a Conspiracy.5

 C. Plaintiffs Continue To Rely on Impermissible Group Pleading.....7

 D. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Adequate Allegations of Parallel Conduct.8

 E. None of Plaintiffs’ Proffered “Plus Factors” Withstands Scrutiny.11

 F. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Confirms the Implausibility of Their Claim Against
 BofAML.12

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SALVAGE THEIR CLAIM BASED ON THE EQUILEND
JOINT VENTURE.....14

 A. Defendants’ Participation in EquiLend and EquiLend Directors’ Support of
 the Joint Venture Are Subject to the Rule of Reason.14

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege a Rule-of-Reason Claim.17

III. PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THAT THEIR ALLEGATIONS OF
INJURY ARE TOO SPECULATIVE TO CONFER ANTITRUST STANDING.20

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO ANSWER TO THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....21

 A. Plaintiffs Misstate the Law of Accrual.21

 B. Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Defend the Sufficiency of Their Fraudulent-
 Concealment Allegations Fail.22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Adelpia Supply USA</i> , 2017 WL 5992355 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2017).....	17
<i>AD/SAT, a Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>AFMS, LLC v. UPS</i> , 2011 WL 13128436 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)	8
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	16
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 6, 11
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	16
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Chapman v. N.Y. State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Research in Motion Corp.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>Full Draw Prods. v. Easton Sports, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Hinds Cty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22, 25
<i>In re Actos End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 848 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1344429 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015).....	8
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4379112 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	11
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8

In re Fresh & Process Potatoes Antitrust Litig., 2012 WL 3067580 (D. Idaho July 27, 2012).....16

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....5

In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig., 261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... *passim*

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig., 2011 WL 5008090 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011).....25

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P’ships Litig., 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998).....23

In re Nine W. Shoes Antitrust Litig., 80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)22, 24

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig., 2012 WL 6645533 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2012)25

In re Publ’n Paper Antitrust Litig., 2005 WL 2175139 (D. Conn. Sept. 7, 2005)24

In re Text Message Antitrust Litig., 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)5

In re Zinc Antitrust Litig., 155 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)6

Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp., 624 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2015)17

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)18

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....18

Mayor & City Council of Balt., Md. v. Citigroup, Inc., 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)5, 9, 11

Muhammad v. Oliver, 547 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2008)4

Rite Aid Corp. v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., 708 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....22

RxUSA Wholesale, Inc. v. Alcon Labs., Inc., 661 F. Supp. 2d 218 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....11

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t, 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)16

United States v. Apple, Inc., 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....16

United States v. Apple, Inc., 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff’d*, 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....11

United States v. Coplan, 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....15

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 2, 22, 23, 25
